a2y United States Design Patent (o) Patent No.:

Campbell et al.

US00D603666S

US D603,666 S

45) Date of Patent:  «+ Nov. 10, 2009

(54)
(76)

(**)
(21)
(22)
(1)

(52)
(58)

(56)

MULTIPURPOSE GARDENING TOOL

Inventors: Carole Marie Campbell, 17300
Scottsdale Rd., Riverside, CA (US)
92504; LaRoy Randell Campbell,
17300 Scottsdale Rd., Riverside, CA

Term:

Appl. No.:

Filed:

LOC (9) CL
U LS. Gl o e e e
Field of Classification Search

850,228
1,167,491
1,564,140
1,528,843
1,665,183
2,010,325
2,045,394
D139,367
2,520,413
3,181,620
3,226,149
3,921,752
4,169,509
4,212,150
D274,116
4,483,133
4,730,679
4,813,490
4,901,301
4,915,179
5,003,760
D331,353
5,411,101
0,109,013

> 0 e e e e D B e B e D e e e e

(US) 92504

14 Years

29/307,653

May 1, 2008

D8/6,

D8/13; 172/3778, 375,379,372, 294/51;

56/400.16, 400.21, 400.06
See application file for complete search history.

%

R

4/1907
1/1916
1/1921
3/1925
4/1928
8/1935
6/1936
11/1944
8/1950
5/1965
12/1965
11/1975
10/1979
7/1980
6/1984
11/1984
3/1988
3/1989
2/1990
4/1990
4/1991
12/1992
5/1995
8/2000

References Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

Rake
Hoxie
Persson

Olesen
Urban

Sawyer
Kuhlman
Keller
Kent
Lowery
McJohnson
Gregg
[.owman
Dmochowski
Lidikay et al.
Pasley

Tallerico et al.

Proudfoot

Popivalo .............
Hawk .................

Webb

Valentine
Bonavitacola

SCOtL veerrrieneennn,

........ 172/375
........ 172/375

D508,639 S *  §/2005 Long ..ccovvvivininininnnnanen.

* cited by examiner

Primary Examiner—Holly H Baynham
Assistant Examiner—Sheryl Lane
(57) CLAIM

I claim the ornamental design for a multipurpose gardening
tool, as shown and described.

DESCRIPTION

Generally rakes, hoes, and picks are available as separate
gardening tools and while each such tool provides substantial
benefits 1n cultivating soil and removing garden weeds and
debris, their use often proves inconvenient in that more than
one tool must be carried to and from the work location.
Additionally, time 1s often lost 1n switching among an array of
cultivating tools. So unless the user 1s well organized and has
planned ahead when gardening by bringing a hoe, rake, and a
pick, other trips to gather the tools would be required, taking
up additional effort and time. As such, there 1s a need 1n the art
for the “multipurpose gardening tool” that has a rake, hoe, and
pick combination tool, wherein the handle of the tool 1s bal-
anced relative to each tools part to provide the most effective
use of the tool.

FIG. 1 1s a perspective side view of the multipurpose garden-
ing tool showing the rake and hoe;

FIG. 21s an overhead view of the multipurpose gardening tool
showing the pick, rake and hoe;

FIG. 3 1s a side view of the multipurpose gardening tool
showing the rake and hoe;

FIG. 4 1s an underside view of the multipurpose gardening
tool showing the pick, rake and hoe;

FIG. 5 1s the other side view of the multipurpose gardening
tool showing the pick, rake and hoe; and,

FIG. 6 1s a top view of the multipurpose gardening tool
showing the pick, rake and hoe.

The handle of the multipurpose gardening tool 1s shown bro-
ken away 1n FIGS. 2-5 for convenience of disclosure.

1 Claim, 2 Drawing Sheets

A e
ey




US D603,666 S

Sheet 1 of 2

Nov. 10, 2009

U.S. Patent




U.S. Patent Nov. 10, 2009 Sheet 2 of 2 US D603,666 S




	Claims
	Front Page
	Specification
	Drawings

