

## (12) United States Design Patent (10) Patent No.: US D603,666 S Campbell et al. (45) Date of Patent: \*\* Nov. 10, 2009

- (54) MULTIPURPOSE GARDENING TOOL
- (76) Inventors: Carole Marie Campbell, 17300
  Scottsdale Rd., Riverside, CA (US)
  92504; LaRoy Randell Campbell,
  17300 Scottsdale Rd., Riverside, CA
  (US) 92504
- (\*\*) Term: **14 Years**
- (21) Appl. No.: **29/307,653**

D508,639 S \* 8/2005 Long ..... D8/13

\* cited by examiner

Primary Examiner—Holly H Baynham Assistant Examiner—Sheryl Lane

(57) **CLAIM** 

I claim the ornamental design for a multipurpose gardening tool, as shown and described.

### (22) Filed: May 1, 2008

(56)

### **References** Cited

#### U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

850,228	А		4/1907	Rake
1,167,491	А		1/1916	Hoxie
1,364,140	Α		1/1921	Persson
1,528,843	А		3/1925	Olesen
1,665,183	А		4/1928	Urban
2,010,325	А		8/1935	Sawyer
2,045,394	А		6/1936	Kuhlman
D139,367	S	*	11/1944	Keller D8/6
2,520,413	Α		8/1950	Kent
3,181,620	А		5/1965	Lowery
3,226,149	А		12/1965	McJohnson
3,921,752	Α		11/1975	Gregg
4,169,509	А		10/1979	Lowman
4,212,150	Α		7/1980	Dmochowski
D274,116	S		6/1984	Lidikay et al.
4,483,133	А		11/1984	Pasley
4,730,679	А		3/1988	Tallerico et al.
4,813,490	А		3/1989	Proudfoot
4,901,801	А	*	2/1990	Popivalo 172/375
4,915,179	А	*	4/1990	Hawk 172/375
5,003,760	А		4/1991	Webb
D331,353	S		12/1992	Valentine
5,411,101	А		5/1995	Bonavitacola
6,109,013	А	*	8/2000	Scott 56/400.05

#### DESCRIPTION

Generally rakes, hoes, and picks are available as separate gardening tools and while each such tool provides substantial benefits in cultivating soil and removing garden weeds and debris, their use often proves inconvenient in that more than one tool must be carried to and from the work location. Additionally, time is often lost in switching among an array of cultivating tools. So unless the user is well organized and has planned ahead when gardening by bringing a hoe, rake, and a pick, other trips to gather the tools would be required, taking up additional effort and time. As such, there is a need in the art for the "multipurpose gardening tool" that has a rake, hoe, and pick combination tool, wherein the handle of the tool is balanced relative to each tools part to provide the most effective use of the tool.

FIG. 1 is a perspective side view of the multipurpose gardening tool showing the rake and hoe;

FIG. **2** is an overhead view of the multipurpose gardening tool showing the pick, rake and hoe;

FIG. **3** is a side view of the multipurpose gardening tool showing the rake and hoe;

FIG. **4** is an underside view of the multipurpose gardening tool showing the pick, rake and hoe;

FIG. **5** is the other side view of the multipurpose gardening tool showing the pick, rake and hoe; and,

FIG. **6** is a top view of the multipurpose gardening tool showing the pick, rake and hoe.

The handle of the multipurpose gardening tool is shown broken away in FIGS. **2-5** for convenience of disclosure.

1 Claim, 2 Drawing Sheets





# U.S. Patent Nov. 10, 2009 Sheet 1 of 2 US D603,666 S



#### **U.S. Patent** US D603,666 S Sheet 2 of 2 Nov. 10, 2009





